

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA, SECRETARY OF
TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

ROSALIND A. KNAPP
Acting General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

PETER J. PLOCKI
Senior Trial Attorney

PETER S. SMITH
Trial Attorney

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY
*Acting Chief Counsel
Federal Highway
Administration
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
TERESA KWONG
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions, statutes, and regulations involved	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
I. Petitioner cannot prevail on its facial challenge and lacks standing to challenge the statutory and regulatory provisions it now purports to challenge	19
II. TEA-21 and the Secretary’s DBE regulations are narrowly tailored to serve a compelling govern- ment interest	23
A. Congress has a compelling interest in elimi- nating discrimination and its effects on gov- ernment spending and procurement	24
1. Congress had ample evidence of dis- crimination when it enacted TEA-21	25
2. Petitioner’s objections to the evidence before Congress are unsubstantiated and insubstantial	32
3. Congress may condition spending to address nationwide problems affect- ing nationwide appropriations	35
B. DOT’s DBE program is narrowly tailored	38
1. The DBE program seeks to channel remedial benefits to victims of discrimination	39

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
2. The DBE program permits race-conscious measures only where race-neutral corrections are insufficient	41
3. The DBE program is narrowly tailored through flexibility, proportionality, and durational limits	43
4. Congress’s use of racial and ethnic presumptions is not fatally over-inclusive	45
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña:</i>	
515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
16 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir. 1994), vacated, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	11
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Skinner</i> , 790 F. Supp. 240 (D. Colo. 1992)	11
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Slater:</i>	
528 U.S. 216 (2000)	13
169 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999), rev’d, 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	13
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)	30
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	34
<i>Board of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	33
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	48

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Catlett v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1021 (1988)	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	48
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	2, 17, 23, 24, 35, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Coates v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1004 (1995)	34
<i>Cone Corp v. Hillsborough County</i> , 908 F.2d 908 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 983 (1990)	30
<i>Contractors Ass'n of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Phila- delphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	34
<i>EEOC v. General Tel. Co. of the N.W., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 950 (1990)	34
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	2, 26
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	22
<i>Interstate Traffic Control v. Beverage</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D. W. Va. 2000)	40
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	48
<i>Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	22
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 644 (1996)	38
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	47
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	38
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	32
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	22
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	35
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1105 (1989)	35
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	36
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	25
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	25
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	32
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	36
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	16, 41, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>Valentino v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	49
 Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	1, 36
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	36
Amend. V	1, 11
Due Process Clause	11
Amend. XIV	1, 11
§ 5	36, 46
Amend. XV:	
§ 2	46

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of Oct. 24, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-507, § 201, 92 Stat.	
1760	2
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of	
1991 (ISTEA), Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 1003(b), 105 Stat.	
1919-1921	11, 12, 28
Public Works Employment Act of 1977, 42 U.S.C.	
6705(f)(2)	26
Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
§ 2(f)(1), 15 U.S.C. 631(f)(1)	1-2, 23
§ 8(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(5)	4, 5, 39
§ 8(a)(6)(A), 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(6)(A)	4, 5, 39
§ 8(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(1)	8
§ 8(d)(3), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)	19, 20
§ 8(d)(3)(C), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(C)	4
§ 8(d)(4), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(4)	8, 21
§ 8(d)(4)-(6), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(4)-(6)	7, 14, 21, 22
§ 8(d)(4)(B), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(4)(B)	21
§ 8(d)(4)(E), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(4)(E)	8
§ 8(d)(6), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(6)	8
§ 8(d)(6)(A), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(6)(A)	8
§ 8(d)(6)(C), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)(6)(C)	8
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation	
Assistance Act of 1987 (STURAA), Pub. L. No. 100-17,	
101 Stat. 132:	
§ 106(c), 101 Stat. 145	12
§ 106(c)(2)(B), 101 Stat. 146	11, 27
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 (STAA),	
Pub. L. No. 97-424, § 105(f), 96 Stat. 2100	11, 27
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-	
21), Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107	1, 44
Tit. I, § 1101(b)(2)(B), 112 Stat. 113	3, 4
Tit. I, § 1101(b)(4), 112 Stat. 114	5
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat.	
437, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 1973	38
15 U.S.C. 694a	41
15 U.S.C. 694b	41

VIII

Statutes and Regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	11
42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	11
13 C.F.R.:	
Section 124.103	8
Section 124.103(b)(1)	8
Section 124.103(b)(3)	8
Section 124.104(c)(2)	8
Section 124.1008(e)	8
Section 124.1008(e)(1)	8
Section 124.1008(e)(1)(ii)	8
Section 124.1017	8
48 C.F.R. Pt. 19	21
Section 19.201	9
Section 19.201(b)	9, 37
Section 19.202-1	10
Section 19.202-2	9
Section 19.702	8
Section 19.704	8
Section 19.705-7.....	8
49 C.F.R. Pt. 26	1, 2
Section 26.3	7
Section 26.15	7, 16, 45
Section 26.29	43
Section 26.33	50
Section 26.33(a)	17
Section 26.41(c)	45
Section 26.43	6, 45
Section 26.45	37, 44, 49
Section 26.45(b)	6, 39, 42
Section 26.45(c)	6
Section 26.45(d)	6, 40
Section 26.47	7, 45
Section 26.51	37
Section 26.51(a)	6, 16, 38, 42
Section 26.51(b)	6
Section 26.51(b)(1)	43

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 26.51(b)(2)	43
Section 26.51(b)(3)	43
Section 26.51(b)(4)	43
Section 26.51(b)(9)	43
Section 26.51(d)	6
Section 26.51(f)	44
Section 26.51(f)(1)	6
Section 26.53(a)	7, 45
Section 26.53(a)(2)	45
Section 26.61(b)	4
Section 26.67	48
Section 26.67(a)	4, 46
Section 26.67(a)(1)	5, 39, 46
Section 26.67(a)(2)	7, 39
Section 26.67(a)(2)(i)	5
Section 26.67(b)	4
Section 26.67(b)(1)	5, 39
Section 26.67(b)(2)	5, 40
Section 26.83(j)	40, 44
Section 26.87	5, 40
Section 26.87(a)	40
Section 26.87(b)	40
Section 26.107(e)	5, 47
Appendix E	4
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Availability of Credit to Minority-Owned Small Businesses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions Supervision, Regulation and Deposit Insurance of the House Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong., 2d Sess.</i>	
(1994)	29
144 Cong. Rec. (daily ed.):	
Mar. 5, 1998:	
p. S1403	30
p. S1404	13, 31

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. S1409	12, 13
pp. S1409-1410	13, 31
p. S1413	12
p. S1420	13
pp. S1420-1421	31
p. S1422	12, 31
pp. S1423-1425	13
pp. S1429-1430	12, 31
pp. S1430-1431	13
Mar. 6, 1998:	
p. S1482	13, 30
pp. S1485-1486	13
p. S1493	30, 31
p. S1496	13, 32
Apr. 1, 1998:	
p. H2000	32
p. H2011	13, 32
May 22, 1998:	
pp. S5413-5414	13
p. S5413	30
p. S5414	30, 32
p. H3958	28, 31
p. H3959	28
Congressional Research Service, Library of Congress, <i>Minority Enterprise and Public Policy</i> (1977)	41
Maria E. Enchautegui et al., Urban Institute, <i>Do Minority-Owned Businesses Get a Fair Share of Government Contracts?</i> (Dec. 1997)	28, 30, 33, 34
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 26,041	25
p. 26,042	1, 9
pp. 26,042-26,063	2
p. 26,043	7
p. 26,045	9, 47
pp. 26,045-26,046	9
p. 26,046	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 26,046-26,047	9, 37
p. 26,048	10, 44
p. 26,049	9, 10, 39, 42, 44
p. 26,050	25
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 35,714	10
pp. 35,714-35,715	37
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 5096	2, 7, 45, 49
pp. 5100-5102	12-13
pp. 5101-5103	2
pp. 5102-5103	45
p. 5107	45
p. 5112	42
p. 5129	2
p. 52,806	10
p. 52,807	10
66 Fed. Reg. 23,208 (2001)	8
GAO, <i>Disadvantaged Business Enterprises</i> (June 2001)	31, 34
Caren Grown & Timothy Bates, <i>Commercial Bank Lending Practices and the Development of Black Owned Construction Companies</i> , 14 J. Urb. Aff. 25 (1992)	28, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 468, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	2, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 460, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 550, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	13
<i>How State and Local Governments Will Meet the Croson Standard: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	29
Ray Marshall & Andrew Brimmer, <i>Public Policy & Promotion of Minority Economic Development</i> , Pt. 2 (June 29, 1990)	30

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Minority Business and Its Contributions to the U.S. Economy: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Small Business, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	26-27
<i>Minority Construction Contracting: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on SBA, the General Economy, and Minority Enterprise Development of the House Comm. on Small Business, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	27
<i>Problems Facing Minority and Women-Owned Small Businesses: An Interim Report, H.R. Rep. No. 870, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i>	29
<i>S. Rep. No. 4, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	28, 40
<i>Small and Minority Business in the Decade of the 80's: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1981)</i>	26, 27
<i>State of Colorado and the Colorado Department of Transportation Disparity Study, Final Report (Apr. 1, 1998)</i>	29-30
<i>2 State of Louisiana Disparity Study (June 1991)</i>	29, 30, 34
<i>The State of Small Business: A Report of the President to Congress (1994)</i>	27
<i>Summary of Activities, A Report of the House Comm. on Small Business, H.R. Rep. No. 1791, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1977)</i>	26
<i>Surety Bonds and Minority Contractors: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Consumer Protection and Competitiveness of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	29
<i>U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, Minorities and Women as Government Contractors (May 1975)</i>	26
<i>U.S. Comm'n on Minority Business Development, Final Report (1992)</i>	31

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Unconstitutional Set-Asides: ISTEAs Race-Based Set-Asides After Adarand: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Federalism, and Property Rights of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)</i>	30-31
